ITEM NO.16+19+47+48+50

COURT NO.5

SECTION X

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

## Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).970/2023

YAS TOURSAND TRAVELS

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

THE STATE OF TAMIL NADU & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.183780/2023-GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF) With

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).984/2023

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.187044/2023-GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF)

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 975/2023

FOR ADMISSION and IA No.185527/2023-EX-PARTE AD-INTERIM RELIEF)

W.P.(C) No. 988/2023 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.187601/2023-GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF)

W.P.(C) No. 981/2023 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.186368/2023-GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF)

W.P.(C) No. 992/2023 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.188539/2023-GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF)

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).996/2023

FOR ADMISSION and IA No.188704/2023-GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF

IA No. 188704/2023 - GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF)

W.P.(C) No. 998/2023 (X)

(FOR GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF ON IA 189436/2023

IA No. 189436/2023 - GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF)

W.P.(C) No. 993/2023 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.188635/2023-GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF

IA No. 188635/2023 - GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF)

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).995/2023

FOR ADMISSION and IA No.188703/2023-GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF

IA No. 188703/2023 - GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF)

Date: 18-09-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

## CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. S Mahesh Sahasranaman, Adv.

Mr. Arjun Garg, AOR

Mr. Aakash Nandolia, Adv.

Ms. Sagun Srivastava, Adv.

Ms. Shreya Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Aniket Singh, Adv.

Mr. Dileep Poolakkot, Adv.

Mr. Muhammed Siddick, Adv.

Mr. Bijo Mathew Joy , AOR

## For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner(s).
- 2. Issue notice.
- 3. Tag with W.P.(C)No.864 of 2022.
- 4. Meanwhile, the States of Tamil Nadu, Kerala and Karnataka are restrained from levying border tax on the vehicles owned by the petitioner(s) for which a valid All India Tourist Bus Permit has been granted.
- 5. List on 13.10.2023.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(PREETHI T.C.)
COURT MASTER (NSH)