ITEM NO.18+45

COURT NO.5

SECTION PIL-W

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).1047/2023

ARASAN ARASSI LOGISTICS & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.195514/2023-STAY APPLICATION) With

WP(C)No.1058/2023

(For admission and IA No.197422/2023 - Grant of interim relief)

WP(C)No.1064/2023

(For admission and IA No.198112/2023 - Stay application)

WP(C)No.1059/2023

(For admission and IA No.197437/2023 - Stay application)

WP(C)No.1066/2023

(For admission and IA No.198760/2023 - Ex-parte ad-interim relief)

Date: 03-10-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Adv.

Ms. Bina Madhavan, Adv.

Mr. Lakshay Saini, Adv.

Mr. Eeshan D. Khaire, Adv.

For M/S. Lawyer S Knit & Co, AOR

Mr. Dileep Poolakkot, Adv.

Mr. Muhammed Siddick, Adv.

Mr. Shivam Sai, Adv.

Mr. Bijo Methew Joy, Adv.

Lawyer's Knit & Co., Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

- 1. Heard learned counsel for the petitioners.
- 2. Issue notice.
- 3. Tag with W.P.(C)No.864 of 2022.

Meanwhile, the States of Tamil Nadu, Kerala, Karnataka 4. and Telangana are restrained from levying border tax on the vehicles owned by the petitioners for which a valid All India Tourist Bus Permit has been granted.

2

5. List on 13.10.2023.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV) **DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

(PREETHI T.C.) COURT MASTER (NSH)