

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 264/2024

YBM TRAVELS P LIMITED & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.98418/2024-GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF)

Date : 29-04-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SATISH CHANDRA SHARMA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Pranjal Kishore, Adv.
Mr. S. Mahesh Sahasranaman, Adv.
Mr. Atul Shankar Vinod, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Copy of this petition be served on the learned
standing counsel for the respondent-State(s).

Tag with W.P.(C) No. 864 of 2022(Judgment
reserved on 15.02.2024)

Meanwhile, State of Kerala is restrained from
levying border tax on the vehicles owned by the
petitioners for which a valid All India Tourists Bus
permit has been granted to continue till delivery of
orders/judgment.

Orders/Judgment reserved.

(SONIA BHASIN)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RANJANA SHAILEY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

